

No. 18-0634-cv

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Laurel Zuckerman, As Ancillary Administratrix of the
Estate of Alice Leffmann,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

The Metropolitan Museum of Art,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Civil Action No. 16-cv-07665 (LAP)**

**Brief Amicus Curiae of B'nai B'rith International, Raoul Wallenberg Centre
for Human Rights, Simon Wiesenthal Center, Omer Bartov,
Michael Berenbaum, Stuart E. Eizenstat, Richard Falk, Eugene Fisher,
Rabbi Irving Greenberg, Peter Hayes, Marcia Sachs Littell, Hubert G. Locke,
Wendy Lower, Bruce F. Pauley, Carol Rittner, John K. Roth, Lucille Roussin,
William L. Shulman, Stephen Smith, and Alan Steinweis as Amici Curiae,
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant Zuckerman**

Jennifer Anglim Kreder *
15 W. 4th St., Unit 406
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(859) 572.5889
* Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Ambassador Douglas Kmiec
Pepperdine Univ. School of Law
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, CA 90263
(310) 506.4676

Edward McGlynn Gaffney
1149 S. La Jolla Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90035
(323) 932.8333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. EVALUATING WHETHER A CLAIM OF DURESS IS PLAUSIBLE REQUIRES UNDERSTANDING THE ALL-ENCOMPASSING WEB THE NAZIS WOVE TO EXTRACT ALL JEWISH ASSETS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE REICH ECONOMY BEFORE ANYONE COULD FLEE THE CONTINENT WITH A VISA.	8
A. Plausibility Pleading in Holocaust-Era Claims Requires Understanding That Fleeing Jews Were Not Engaged in Routine Commercial Transactions.	8
B. Returning Flight Art to Refugees’ Heirs Today Does Not Unfairly Punish American Collectors and Museums.	13
II. THE HEAR ACT GIVES THIS COURT A CLEAN SLATE TO RESOLVE THE CLAIM ON THE FACTS AND MERITS WITHOUT GENUFLECTING TO A FALSE PRESUMPTION OF A COMMERCIALLY REASONABLE TRANSACTION.	16
III. AMERICAN POLICY CRAFTED DURING AND AFTER WORLD WAR II IS HARMONIOUS WITH CURRENT LEGISLATION SUPPORTING RESTITUTION OF FLIGHT ART.	21
CONCLUSION	28
Certificate of Compliance	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 566 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 14, 18
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 500 Fed. Appx. 6 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954).....	24
<i>Bus. Incentives Co. v. Sony Corp. of Am.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	19
<i>Detroit Instit. of Arts v. Ullin</i> , No. 06-10333, 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2007)	17, 20
<i>Grosz v. Museum of Modern Art</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co. v. Jayhawk Assocs.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	19
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966), <i>modified</i> , 279 N.Y.S.2d 608 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 246 N.E.2d 742 (N.Y. 1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reif v. Nagy</i> , 149 A.D.3d 532 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	16, 20
<i>Rep. of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	16, 20
<i>Schoeps v. The Museum of Modern Art and the Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell</i> , 153 A.D.2d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990)	14, 25
<i>VKK Corp. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art, 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)21

Statutes:

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016,
Pub. L. No. 114-308 (2016) *passim*

International Law:

London Declaration, 8 Dep’t St. Bull. 984-85 (1952).....22

Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezín Declaration, “Nazi-confiscated and Looted Art,” 2-3 (June 30, 2009), <http://www.ngv.vic.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Washington-Conference-Principles-on-Nazi-confiscated-Art-and-the-Terezin-Declaration.pdf>21

Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art (Dec. 3, 1998), <http://www.ngv.vic.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Washington-Conference-Principles-on-Nazi-confiscated-Art-and-the-Terezin-Declaration.pdf>.....21, 23

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29 1

2d Cir. R. 29.1(b) 1

Other Authorities:

MARTIN DEAN, *ROBBING THE JEWS: THE CONFISCATION OF JEWISH PROPERTY IN THE HOLOCAUST, 1933-1945* (2008) 11

ROBERT EDSEL AND BRET WITTER, *THE MONUMENTS MEN: ALLIED HEROES, NAZI THIEVES, AND THE GREATEST TREASURE HUNT IN HISTORY* (2009) 13

STUART E. EIZENSTAT, *IMPERFECT JUSTICE: LOOTED ASSETS, SLAVE LABOR AND THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF WORLD WAR II* (2003)22

Stuart E. Eizenstat, “In Support of Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art,” Presentation at the Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets (Dec. 3, 1998), http://fcit.usf.edu/HOLOCAUST/RESOURCE/assets/art.htm	22
Stuart E. Eizenstat, “The Prague Conference on Holocaust Era Assets: An Overview,” Testimony before Commission on Security and Cooperation in Europe (May 25, 2010), https://www.csce.gov/sites/helsinkicommission.house.gov/files/Eizenstat_Testimony_2010_FINAL.pdf	23
Milton Esterow, “Europe is Still Hunting Its Plundered Art,” <i>New York Times</i> , 1 (Nov. 16, 1964)	13
RICHARD J. EVANS, <i>THE THIRD REICH IN POWER 1933-1939</i> (2005)	11
Chart of Federal Holocaust-Era Art Claims, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1636295	16
SIMON GOODMAN, <i>THE ORPHEUS CLOCK</i> (2015)	12
Michael Kimmelman, “The Void at the Heart of “Gurlitt: Status Report,”” <i>The New York Times</i> , Nov. 19, 2017	23
Testimony of Ronald S. Lauder Before the Senate Judiciary Committee Subcommittees on The Constitution & Subcommittee on Oversight, Agency Action, Federal Rights and Federal Courts, 2, n. 1, (June 7, 2016), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/06-07-16%20Lauder%20Testimony.pdf	15, 19, 21
DEBORAH LIPSTADT, <i>DENYING THE HOLOCAUST: THE GROWING ASSAULT ON TRUTH AND MEMORY</i> (1994).....	26
MICHAEL MARRUS, <i>THE NUREMBERG WAR CRIMES TRIAL, 1945-46: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY</i> (2d ed., 2017)	24
LEONARD MOSLEY, <i>THE REICH MARSHALL</i> (1974).....	12
<i>The New York Times</i> , “In the Goering Gallery,” Feb. 26, 1943, 12	13

<i>The New York Times</i> , “Masterpieces of Art Found in Nazi Mine,” May 5, 1945, 14.....	13
<i>The New York Times</i> , “Nazi-‘Purged’ Art is Acquired Here,” June 8, 1941, 21	13
<i>The New York Times</i> , “Nazis Deny Art Thefts,” Jan. 14, 1943, 3	13
<i>The New York Times</i> , “Free Art,” June 27, 1942, X5	13
<i>The New York Times</i> , “New Exhibits Crowd Art Show Calendar,” Apr. 21, 1946, 17	13
<i>The New York Times</i> , “Nazi-Seized Art Is Shown,” June 14, 1947, 4	13
<i>The New York Times</i> , “Museum to Show Dutch Art Work: Paintings Looted by the Nazis from Netherlands Will Go on View at Metropolitan,” June 29, 1947, 17.....	13
LYNN H. NICHOLAS, THE RAPE OF EUROPA: THE FATE OF EUROPE’S TREASURES IN THE THIRD REICH AND THE SECOND WORLD WAR (1994)	12, 17
Testimony of Agnes Peresztegi Before Senate Judiciary Committee Subcommittees on The Constitution & Oversight, Agency Action, Federal Rights and Federal Courts, 2 (June 7, 2016), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/06-07- 16%20Peresztegi%20Testimony.pdf	18
JONATHAN PETROPOULOS, ART AS POLITICS IN THE THIRD REICH (1996).....	12
James Plaut, “Hitler’s Capital: Loot from the Master Race,” <i>The Atlantic</i> , Vol. 178, No. 4 (Oct. 1946) 75-80.	14
Text of Resignation of League Commissioner for German Refugees, <i>The New York Times</i> (Dec. 30, 1935), https://www.wdl.org/en/item/11604/view/1/11/1	11
“Restitution of Identifiable Property to Victims of Nazi Oppression,” 44 <i>Am. J. Int’l. L.</i> 39 (1950).....	14
WILLIAM L. SHIRER, THE NIGHTMARE YEARS, 1930-1940 (1992)	9

Letter from Jack B. Tate to Philip Perlman,
reprinted in 26 Dep't St. Bull. 984-85 (1952).....25

Francis Henry Taylor, "Europe's Looted Art: Can It Be Recovered?", *The New York Times*, Sept. 18, 1943, SM 18.13

U.S. State Dep't Acting Legal Adviser to Jack B. Tate, 26 State Dep't Bull. 984 (1952)24

Adam Zagorin, "Saving the Spoils of War," *Time*, 87 (Dec. 1, 1997)13
